

## CHAPTER 147

## CONVALESCENT DRIVERS' LICENSES

H. F. 544

AN ACT relating to the issuance of drivers' licenses and to amend section three hundred twenty-one point one hundred seventy-seven (321.177), Code 1954.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Section three hundred twenty-one point one hundred  
2 seventy-seven (321.177), Code 1954, is amended by adding to subsection five (5) the following: "Provided, however, that the department  
3 may issue such license when said mentally ill person is placed on  
4 parole or convalescent leave, when advised in writing that the medical  
5 staff and superintendent of the institution in which the person has  
6 been hospitalized recommend the issuance of said license."  
7

Approved May 15, 1957.

## CHAPTER 148

## DRIVERS' LICENSE FEES

S. F. 31

AN ACT relating to motor vehicle operators and chauffeur's license fees and to amend section three hundred twenty-one point one hundred ninety-one (321.191), Code 1954.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Section three hundred twenty-one point one hundred  
2 ninety-one (321.191), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from  
3 lines two (2) and three (3) thereof the words "one dollar fifty cents"  
4 and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "three (3) dollars".

1 SEC. 2. Section three hundred twenty-one point one hundred  
2 ninety-one (321.191), Code 1954, is hereby further amended by striking  
3 from line four (4) thereof the word "two" and by inserting in lieu  
4 thereof the word "four".

Approved April 29, 1957.

## CHAPTER 149

## DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED

H. F. 86

AN ACT relating to the penalty for the third and all subsequent offenses of operating a motor vehicle while intoxicated, and to amend section three hundred twenty-one point two hundred eighty-one (321.281), Code 1954.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Section three hundred twenty-one point two hundred  
2 eighty-one (321.281), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from